

**No. 06-3575**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

CBS CORPORATION, CBS BROADCASTING INC.,  
CBS TELEVISION STATIONS INC., CBS STATIONS  
GROUP OF TEXAS L.P., AND KUTV HOLDINGS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY  
AND ADAM THIERER, SENIOR FELLOW WITH THE PROGRESS &  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION (“PFF”) AND THE DIRECTOR OF PFF’S  
CENTER FOR DIGITAL MEDIA FREEDOM

---

John B. Morris, Jr.  
Sophia Cope  
Center for Democracy & Technology  
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-9800

Adam D. Thierer  
The Progress & Freedom Foundation  
1444 I Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-8928

November 29, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. THE COMMISSION’S RELIANCE ON COMPLAINT  
COUNT AND ITS FLAWED “CONTEMPORARY  
COMMUNITY STANDARDS” ANALYSIS ARE  
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND VIOLATE THE  
FIRST AMENDMENT..... 2**

A. The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Relies on  
Manipulated and Inflated Complaint Data as an Impetus to  
Act..... 3

B. The Commission Wholly Fails to Undertake Any Investigation  
Into or Analysis of “Contemporary Community Standards.”..... 9

C. The Commission’s Failure to Undertake the Required  
Community Standards Analysis Grants a Vocal Minority a  
“Heckler’s Veto.” .....14

**II. AS THE VERY FOUNDATION OF THE COMMISSION’S  
AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BROADCAST  
TELEVISION CONTENT WITHERS, THE COURT  
SHOULD NOT UPHOLD THE COMMISSION’S  
DRAMATIC EXPANSION OF THAT REGULATION. .... 17**

A. Convergence and New Technology Together Are Challenging  
the Jurisprudence of Broadcast Regulation. ....17

B. Parents Have Been Empowered to Create and Enforce Their  
Own “Household Standard” to Determine Acceptable Media  
Content in the Home.....25

**CONCLUSION ..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT**

**CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS AND VIRUS SCAN**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	9
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	11, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	11, 15, 18, 23
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	17, 23
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	9, 23, 24

### **Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	11
----------------------------------------------------------	----

### **Federal Communications Commission Documents**

Federal Communications Commission, “Quarterly Report on Informal Consumer Inquiries and Complaints Released,” First Quarter 2004 (February 11, 2005) ( <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/quarter/2004qtr1.pdf">http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/quarter/2004qtr1.pdf</a> ) .....	5
